

No. 09-3540

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Michael R. Mejia,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Cook County, Illinois, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:06-cv-06214
The Honorable Judge Joan Humphrey Lefkow

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MICHAEL R. MEJIA**

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Nick Gamse
Senior Law Student
Richard Hu
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Michael R. Mejia

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities ii
Argument.....1

I. The state continually glosses over the law to justify the district court’s erroneous denial of Mr. Mejia’s new-trial motion.....2

 A. The state conflates the standard for removal of evidence from the jury with the standard for Rule 59 new-trial motions based on the weight of the evidence.....2

 B. The state improperly grafts the no-reasonable-person standard onto the district court’s duty to neutrally assess the facts in a Rule 59 motion in order to garner a more favorable review of the facts in the defendants’ favor.3

 C. An excessive-force claim stemming from a prison strip search is so much more legally complex than the arrest for ticket scalping at issue in *Latino* that the district court erred in according the jury verdict undue deference.5

II. The salient facts show that Mr. Mejia’s trial and the resulting verdict were a miscarriage of justice.....6

Conclusion11
Certificate of Servicea
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 31(e).....b
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....c

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Hillard v. Hargraves</i> , 197 F.R.D. 358 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	10
<i>Latino v. Kaizer</i> , 58 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4,5
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).	10
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 875 F.2d 107 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999)	2,3
<i>Wiedemann v. Galiano</i> , 722 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1983)	10

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006).....	7
------------------------------	---

Treatises:

11 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1995 & Supp. 2010) ...	4,5,10
